
RRC Contract: 455-24-1012-01 
Geophysical Data Acquisition and Fault Mapping 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
CONTRACT NO. 455-24-1012 FOR 

GEOPHYSICAL DATA ACQUISITION AND FAULT MAPPING 
BETWEEN 

THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS AND 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

BUREAU OF ECONOMIC GEOLOGY 

Amendment 07/28/21  Page 1 of 3 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Contract No. 455-24-1012 (“Contract”) is entered into by and between the State 
of Texas, acting through the Railroad Commission of Texas (“RRC”), located at 1701 N. Congress Ave., Austin, 
Texas, 78701 and The University of Texas at Austin (“UT”) (“Contractor”), located at 3925 West Braker Lane 
Building 156, Suite 3.340, MC: A9000 Austin TX 78759-5316 (individually, “Party”; collectively, “Parties”). 
 

WHEREAS, SECTION 5.3. AMENDMENT of the Contract provides the Parties may amend the 
Contract through written agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Contract terms to their mutual benefit to reflect 
changed circumstances.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

I. SECTION 2.1 DESCRIPTION OF WORK., is deleted in its entirety and replace with the following:  

“DESCRIPTION OF WORK. UT in accordance with Attachment A: Scope of Work, Attachment A-1: 
Scope of Work Expansion,  Attachment B: Research Proposal and Budget, and Attachment B-1: Scope of 
Work Expansion Budget shall perform the following services as funding allows: 

 
I. Coordinate with RRC and procure on RRC’s behalf as RRC’s purchasing agent geophysical data in areas 

impacted by anthropogenic induced seismicity as identified and pre-approved by RRC in writing prior to 
purchase. 

 
II. Arrange for RRC’s admission as a member of the Center for Injection and Seismicity Research 

(“CISR”) via an in kind contribution of the geophysical data as set forth in the previous paragraph. 
 
III. Own, hold, and safeguard third-party geophysical data for the benefit of RRC. 
 
IV. Execute all third-party agreements necessary for RRC to examine the raw geophysical data on UT’s 

premises and obtain high-quality fault maps and data visualization derivative products. 
 
V. In coordination with CISR or other similarly qualified research institution, analyze the geophysical data 

procured under this Contract to identify faults in areas of increased seismicity linked to anthropogenic 
causes. 

 
VI. Produce high-quality fault maps and data visualization tools for use by RRC’s seismologist as further 

described in Attachment A: Scope of Work. 
 

VII. Research the technological and policy constraints and solutions pertaining to produced water management 
in Texas as further described in Attachment A-1: Scope of Work Expansion.  
 

VIII. Produce a written policy briefing paper summarizing key issues, analysis, and recommendations as further 
described in Attachment A-1: Scope of Work Expansion. 

 
IX. Produce presentation materials suitable for briefings to RRC leadership and external stakeholders as 

further described in Attachment A-1: Scope of Work Expansion.” 
 



RRC Contract: 455-24-1012-01 
Geophysical Data Acquisition and Fault Mapping 

 

 
 

Page 2 of 3 

II. SECTION 3.1. CONTRACT AMOUNT., is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“CONTRACT AMOUNT. The total amount of fees to be paid by RRC to Contractor under the Contract 
through the Contract Term shall not exceed THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($3,893,749.00), the total 
of which includes the current NTE amount of THREE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($3,793,750.00), plus the 
addition of NINETY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO 
CENTS ($99,999.00), as approved by the Executive Director effective as of the date executed by the Parties in 
this Amendment No.1.” 

III. SECTION 5.1. TERM., subparagraph (a.) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

“This Contract shall be effective August 22, 2023, through August 31, 2026 (reflecting the original term of the 
Contract plus the exercised optional renewal term one of three; collectively, “Contract Term” unless terminated 
earlier as provided in IAC No. 455-24-1012 set forth below. 

This contract may be renewed for two (2) additional one-year renewal terms until either party terminates this 
Contract for convenience upon thirty (30) days written notice prior to the expiration of the current term. 

2nd Renewal: September 1, 2026 – August 31, 2027 
3rd Renewal: September 1, 2027 – August 31, 2028” 

Except as expressly amended above, all provisions of the Contract as amended, remain in full force and effect. In 
the event of a conflict among provisions of the Contract, the order of precedence shall be: this Amendment No. 1; 
and then the original Contract, therein. 
 

IV. MISCELLANEOUS. All references in the Contract to Attachment A: Scope of Work shall also 
incorporate Attachment A-1: Scope of Work Expansion.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have affixed their signatures to this Amendment No.1 to the 
Contract. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Amendment shall take effect no earlier 
than August 19, 2025, the date of the next open meeting of the Railroad Commission of Texas. In 
anticipation that this Amendment is likely to be approved by RRC’s governing body at the next open 
meeting, RRC’s authorized representative may elect for convenience and to expedite the execution of this 
Amendment to sign on the line below prior to said date. If RRC’s authorized representative below elects to 
sign this Amendment prior to the date of the next open meeting, RRC’s representative certifies that his or 
her authority to enter into this Amendment is expressly contingent on approval of this Amendment by the 
Commission at the next open meeting. If the Commission approves this Amendment, signature authority 
for RRC is effective on the date of August 19, 2025, or the date that RRC’s representative signs below, 
whichever occurs last. The Parties agree that execution of this Amendment is contingent on Commission 
approval. If the Commission does not approve this Amendment at the next open meeting, this Amendment 
shall not take effect. Otherwise, by the signatures below, each signatory represents and warrants that they 
have the authority as of the date of their respective signature to enter into this Amendment on behalf of the 
respective Parties. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



RRC Contract: 455-24-1012-01 
Geophysical Data Acquisition and Fault Mapping 

 

Amendment 07/28/21  Page 3 of 3 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

  
Theresa Lopez CTCD, CTCM 
Director of Operations 
Signing on Behalf of Wei Wang 
Executive Director 

Date of Execution:   

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

_______________________________________ 
Name: _________________________________  

Title: __________________________________ 

Date of Execution:  

   
RRC use only below this line. 
Division Director: ___________________________     Date: ____________________________________________ 
Asst. Executive Director:     Date: ____________________________________________ 
Director of Operations:     Date: ____________________________________________ 
Office of General Counsel:      Date: ____________________________________________ 
 
 



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 876D210A-8C03-4F47-88AA-FB3E57D910C6 Status: Completed
Subject: Complete with Docusign: UTAUS-FA00002439AM1 TRC 455-24-1012.pdf
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Thomas Owens
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled
Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

1 University Station
Austin, TX  78712
owenstm1@eid.utexas.edu
IP Address: 70.112.137.147 

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             8/19/2025 3:20:39 PM

Holder: Thomas Owens
             owenstm1@eid.utexas.edu

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Jessica C. Fernandez
jcf3534@eid.utexas.edu
Associate Director of Contracting
The University of Texas at Austin
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 136.50.17.34

Sent: 8/19/2025 3:30:55 PM
Viewed: 8/22/2025 4:05:38 PM 
Signed: 8/22/2025 4:05:49 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Gwen M. Hebert
gmh553@eid.utexas.edu
Gwen Hebert
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/22/2025 4:05:50 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 12/17/2024 12:05:22 PM
      ID: d0abd903-b763-40d6-ac23-95aa71bd71b7

Ning Lin
ning.lin@beg.utexas.edu
Dr.
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 8/22/2025 4:05:50 PM
Viewed: 8/22/2025 4:16:22 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 8/14/2025 10:55:05 AM
      ID: ad91dde6-41f6-41e7-a289-6795484b9e76

Witness Events Signature Timestamp



Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/19/2025 3:30:55 PM
Certified Delivered Security Checked 8/22/2025 4:05:38 PM
Signing Complete Security Checked 8/22/2025 4:05:49 PM
Completed Security Checked 8/22/2025 4:05:50 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE 

Notices and disclosures about using DocuSign will be sent to you electronically 

Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly. If you agree to these terms and 
conditions of conducting DocuSign electronic transactions with The University of Texas at 
Austin (we, us, or company), confirm your agreement by checking the box “I agree to use 
electronic records and signatures” on the DocuSign signing interface. Contact 
rms@austin.utexas.edu if you cannot access the full Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure 
document to your satisfaction. 

You have the right to decline to conduct this transaction electronically. If you elect to decline to 
conduct this transaction electronically, contact the sender of the document by replying to the 
email you received from dse@docusign.net and work with the sender to complete and sign your 
documents outside of DocuSign. Refer to the section “Withdrawing Your Consent” below for 
further information about declining to conduct this transaction electronically. 

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, once you have 
agreed to use electronic records and signatures, we will provide required notifications and 
disclosures via secure link sent to the email you have provided us. 

Copies of documents signed via DocuSign 

You can view, download an electronic copy, or print a paper copy of any completed document 
that you have DocuSigned to transact business with The University of Texas at Austin by using 
the document link in your DocuSign notification. 

The option to directly obtain copies of your completed DocuSign document from the link in the 
notification email is available for at least 14 days after the notification of completion date. If you 
need a copy of your DocuSigned document and you can no longer directly access it, you must 
contact the sender or university department listed as the sender from your DocuSign notification 
email. Documents will be available from the sender for at least as long as the period required in 
the University Records Retention Schedule. Charges, if any, for copies will be billed at that time. 

[Note that transcript purchases using DocuSign as a method of secure delivery are not electronic 
signature transactions..] 

  

Withdrawing your consent  

If you agree to receive notices, disclosures, and documents from us electronically, you may at 
any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices, 
disclosures, and documents only in email attachment or paper format. (Please note some 
transactions may not be conducted via email due to security requirements.) You must inform us 
of your decision to receive future notices, disclosures, or documents in email attachment or paper 



format and withdraw your consent to receive notices, disclosures, and documents electronically 
as described below. 

To withdraw your consent with University of Texas at Austin 

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 

1. decline to sign a document from within the DocuSign signing interface, and on the 
subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or 
you may; 

2. send an email to the document sender by replying to the DocuSign notice you received 
from dse@docusign.net and in the body of such request you must state that you are 
withdrawing your consent to do electronic business with us via DocuSign and include 
your email address, full name, and telephone number. We do not need any other 
information from you to withdraw consent.  After withdrawing your consent, you can in 
the future once again agree to do electronic business with us. 

Consequences of withdrawing your consent 

If you elect to receive required notices, disclosures, and documents only in email attachment or 
paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with 
you and in delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices, 
disclosures, or documents to you in email attachment or paper format, and then wait until we 
receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such email attachment or paper 
notices or disclosures. 

How to contact University of Texas at Austin: 

You can reply to the sender of your document by replying to the notice from dse@docusign.net 
for that specific transaction.  For additional assistance with using DocuSign to conduct business 
with us you may contact us at rms@austin.utexas.edu. 

For questions regarding transcripts, contact the Registrar’s office at 
transcripts@austin.utexas.edu or http://registrar.utexas.edu/students/transcripts. 

To advise The University of Texas at Austin of your new email address  

To update your email address with us, send an email message to the sender or university 
department listed as the sender in your DocuSign notification email and in the body of such 
request state that your email address has changed; your previous email address; your new email 
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address. 

In addition, if you have a DocuSign account associated with your email address, you must notify 
DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account 
by following the process for changing email in the DocuSign system. 



Required hardware and software 

Most modern computers and smartphones will work with DocuSign. DocuSign keeps system 
requirements for signers listed and updated at this address: 

https://support.docusign.com/en/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements 

Modern desktop and mobile web browsers which accept per session cookies typically support all 
DocuSign functionality needed by signers. An Acrobat Reader or similar software for viewing 
PDF files may be needed for viewing completed/downloaded documents. 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically 

In summary, to confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be 
similar to other electronic notices, disclosures, and documents that we will provide to you, please 
verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on 
paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able 
to email this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or 
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices, 
disclosures and documents exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions 
described above, please confirm your agreement by checking the box “I agree to use electronic 
records and signatures” on the DocuSign signing interface.. 

By checking the "Agree" box, I confirm that: 

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 
print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify The University of Texas at Austin as described above, I consent to 
exclusively receive, through electronic means, all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to me by The University of Texas at Austin during the course of my 
relationship with you. 

  


